

30 October 2025

30 أكتوبر 2025

**Disclosures and Compliance Section
Market Operations & Surveillance
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange**

السادة/ قسم الإفصاح والامتثال المحترمين،،،
إدارة العمليات والرقابة
سوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية

Greetings,

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

**Subject: Meeting of the Board of Directors of
NMDC Group PJSC (Company) held
on Wednesday 29 October 2025**

**الموضوع: اجتماع مجلس إدارة إن إم دي سي جروب
ش.م.ع (الشركة) المنعقد يوم الأربعاء
الموافق 29 أكتوبر 2025**

We refer to the above matter and write to notify you that the Board of Directors of the Company held a meeting on Wednesday, 29 October 2025 at 3 p.m. via video conference and approved the Company's draft financial statements for the third quarter of the current financial year 2025 (copy attached).

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، فإننا نفيدكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد عقد اجتماعاً له يوم الأربعاء الموافق 29 أكتوبر 2025 في تمام الساعة الثالثة عصراً من خلال إستخدام تقنية الحضور عن بُعد حيث قرر الموافقة على مسودة البيانات المالية للشركة عن الربع الثالث من السنة المالية الحالية 2025 (مرفق صورة عنها).

The Board also considered recent developments relating to the activities of the Company and its projects.

كما اطلع مجلس الإدارة على آخر المستجدات المتعلقة بأعمال الشركة ومشاريعها.

Yours sincerely,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،،



**المهندس/ ياسر نصر زغلول/Eng. Yasser Nassr Zaghoul
الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة/Group Chief Executive Officer**

Copy to: Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA)

نسخة إلى: السادة/هيئة الأوراق المالية والسلع المحترمين

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد
كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ألف درهم (مدقق)	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	إيضاحات	الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٦,٧٩٩,٠٥٨	٧,١٧٥,٣٩٤	٤	ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٣٢٢,٠٠٠	٣٢٢,٠٠٠		إستثمارات عقارية
٤٧٨,٦٠٩	٥٨٥,٧٢٣	٥	حق إستخدام الموجودات
٥,٠٥٧	١٦٩,٥٢٤		الشهرة
٥٠٧,١٢٠	٥٦٩,٢١٤	٦	استثمارات محتسبة وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية
٣,٧٥١	٣,٦١٦		موجودات الضريبة المؤجلة
١,١٣٩,٩٨٨	٩٤٤,٣٠٤	٧	محتجزات مدينة
٩,٢٥٥,٥٨٣	٩,٧٦٩,٧٧٥		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٧١٨,٤٨٢	٩٠١,٥٢٠		مخزون
١٣,٠٦٠,٢٩٥	١٩,٠٢٢,٣٦١	٧	ذمم مدينة تجارية وأخرى
٤,٥١٨,٩٨٥	٥,٣٩٥,٢٩٨	٨	موجودات العقود
٦٤٠,٨٥٧	٦٨٣,٢٣٦		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
١٢,٠٥٦	٢٤,٤١٣		موجودات مالية مشنقة
٤,٩٩٣,٤٩٣	٣,٩٩٣,٠٦٢	٩	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٣,٩٤٤,١٦٨	٣٠,٠١٩,٨٩٠		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٣٣,١٩٩,٧٥١	٣٩,٧٨٩,٦٦٥		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٨٤٤,٣٧٩	٨٤٤,٣٧٩		رأس المال
٦٠٥,٤٢١	٦٠٥,٤٢١		علاوة أسهم
٧٦٥,٠٠٠	٧٦٥,٠٠٠		إحتياطي إندماج
(١٤١,١٨٦)	(٩٠,١٢٣)	١٨	إحتياطيات أخرى
٩,٣٤٦,٤١٧	١١,١٨٥,٦٤٤		أرباح مستبقة
١١,٤٢٠,٠٣١	١٣,٣١٠,٣٢١		حقوق الملكية العائدة إلى مساهمي الشركة
١,٢٠٥,٠٨٨	١,٣٣٦,٩٠٦		حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة
١٢,٦٢٥,١١٩	١٤,٦٤٧,٢٢٧		صافي حقوق الملكية

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد
كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ (يتبع)

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ألف درهم (مدقق)	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	إيضاحات	المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٥٠٧,٥٧٧	٥٧٧,٤٨٨		مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
٧٣٥,٧٠٠	٦٨٤,٢٨٤	١٠	قروض
١٦,١٢٠	٧٧٥		مطلوبات الضريبة المؤجلة
١٥,٢٢٢	—		مطلوبات مالية مشتقة
٣٩٤,٥٩١	٤٠٩,٥٥٤	٥	مطلوبات عقود الإيجار
١,٦٦٩,٢١٠	١,٦٧٢,١٠١		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة
١٤,٠٤٥,٣١٨	١٦,٥٣٣,٦٥١	١١	ذمم دائنة تجارية وأخرى
٤,٠٦٠,٨٦٥	٤,٦٠٤,٨٤٩		مطلوبات العقود
١١,٣٧٥	—		مطلوبات مالية مشتقة
٣٥٨,١١٤	٤٥٢,٥٢٣	١٢	ضريبة الدخل الدائنة
٣٤٢,٣٤٦	٣٨٥,٨٤٦	١٠	قروض
—	١,٣٠٨,٩٣٤	٩	حسابات بنكية مكتشفة
٨٧,٤٠٤	١٨٤,٥٣٤	٥	مطلوبات عقود الإيجار
١٨,٩٠٥,٤٢٢	٢٣,٤٧٠,٣٣٧		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٢٠,٥٧٤,٦٣٢	٢٥,١٤٢,٤٣٨		مجموع المطلوبات
٣٣,١٩٩,٧٥١	٣٩,٧٨٩,٦٦٥		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

على حد علمنا، فإن المعلومات المالية الواردة في التقرير، تظهر بصورة عادلة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية الوضع المالي ونتائج العمليات والتدفقات النقدية للمجموعة كما في، وللفترة المعروضة في هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة.

سريمنت براساد باروا
الرئيس المالي للمجموعة

ياسر نصر زغلول
الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة

محمد ثاني مرشد الرميثي
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

بيان الربح أو الخسارة المرحلي الموجز الموحد
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر		إيضاحات	
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥		
(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	(غير مدقق) ألف درهم		
١٨,٥١٨,٠٣٤	٢٠,٥٤٥,٤٤٨	٦,٣٩١,٧٣٤	٧,١٧٣,٢٤٢	١٣	إيرادات من العقود مع العملاء تكاليف العقود
(١٥,٩٨٥,٦٤٤)	(١٧,٣٢٣,٦٢٩)	(٥,٥٩٠,٥٤٦)	(٦,١٠٥,٨٨٤)		
٢,٥٣٢,٣٩٠	٣,٢٢١,٨١٩	٨٠١,١٨٨	١,٠٦٧,٣٥٨		إجمالي الربح
١٦,٧٨٩	٦٤,٩٦٥	(٢٧,١٣٧)	٢٢,٨٢١	٦	حصة من صافي نتائج إستثمارات محتسبة وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية
(١٩٨,٢٩٧)	(٢٦٣,٠٨٥)	(٥٦,٨٠٣)	(١١٢,٤٥١)		مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
١٢٠,٢٧٩	١٣٨,٦٥٥	٤٣,٠٦٦	٣٦,٧٠٤		إيرادات تمويل
(٢٠٠,٣٦٤)	(٧٤,٤٢٦)	(٧٧,٦٠٧)	(٢٥,١٣٤)		تكاليف تمويل
(٣٧,٧٠٠)	(٤٢,٦٣١)	(١١,٢٠٥)	(١٥,٣٠٧)		خسائر صرف عملات أجنبية
١٦٩,٩٢٨	٤٤,٨٣٠	١٣١,١٤٣	١٢٠,١٨٨		مكاسب القيمة العادلة على موجودات مالية بالقيمة
٥٩,٩٩٤	٣٩,٢٧٠	٥,٨٤٦	٣٠,١٦٦		العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
					إيرادات أخرى، صافي
٢,٤٦٣,٠١٩	٣,١٢٩,٣٩٧	٨٠٨,٤٩١	١,١٢٤,٣٤٥		الربح قبل الضريبة
(٢٧٠,٧٨٩)	(٣٦٥,٨٤٣)	(٧٧,٥٣٨)	(١١٥,٤١١)	١٢	مصرف ضريبة الدخل
٢,١٩٢,٢٣٠	٢,٧٦٣,٥٥٤	٧٣٠,٩٥٣	١,٠٠٨,٩٣٤	١٤	ربح الفترة
٢,١٥٩,٣٧٧	٢,٥٤٠,٠٦٢	٦٩٩,٦٢٤	٩٢١,٨٤٤		الربح العائد إلى:
٣٢,٨٥٣	٢٢٣,٤٩٢	٣١,٣٢٩	٨٧,٠٩٠		مساهمي الشركة
					حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة
٢,١٩٢,٢٣٠	٢,٧٦٣,٥٥٤	٧٣٠,٩٥٣	١,٠٠٨,٩٣٤		ربح الفترة
٢,٦٠	٣,٠١	٠,٨٣	١,٠٩	١٦	العائد الأساسي والمخفض للسهم العائد إلى حامل أسهم الشركة

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة.

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموجز الموحد
لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر		
٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥	
(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	(غير مدقق) ألف درهم	
٢,١٩٢,٢٣٠	٢,٧٦٣,٥٥٤	٧٣٠,٩٥٣	١,٠٠٨,٩٣٤	ربح الفترة
				(الخسارة)/ الدخل الشامل الآخر
				البنود التي قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الربح أو الخسارة الموجز الموحد في الفترات اللاحقة
١,٩٦٠)	٤٢,٥٠٠	٧,٣٦٥)	(٨,٠٨٩)	(خسائر)/ مكاسب القيمة العادلة الناتجة عن أدوات التحوط خلال الفترة
١٤٤,٢٢٢)	١٧,٨٤٣	٢٥,١٠٥)	٨,٤٨١	فروقات الصرف الناتجة عن تحويل العمليات الأجنبية
١٤٦,١٨٢)	٦٠,٣٤٣	(٣٢,٤٧٠)	٣٩٢	الدخل/ (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى للفترة
٢,٠٤٦,٠٤٨	٢,٨٢٣,٨٩٧	٦٩٨,٤٨٣	١,٠٠٩,٣٢٦	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
				مجموع الدخل الشامل العائد إلى:
٢,٠١٤,٣١١	٢,٥٩١,١٢٥	٦٦٨,٢٦٩	٩٢٤,٨٨٩	مساهمي الشركة
٣١,٧٣٧	٢٣٢,٧٧٢	٣٠,٢١٤	٨٤,٤٣٧	حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة
٢,٠٤٦,٠٤٨	٢,٨٢٣,٨٩٧	٦٩٨,٤٨٣	١,٠٠٩,٣٢٦	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2025**

		30 September 2025 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	7,175,394	6,799,058
Investment properties		322,000	322,000
Right-of-use assets	5	585,723	478,609
Goodwill		169,524	5,057
Investments in equity accounted investees	6	569,214	507,120
Deferred tax assets		3,616	3,751
Retention receivables	7	944,304	1,139,988
Total non-current assets		9,769,775	9,255,583
Current assets			
Inventories		901,520	718,482
Trade and other receivables	7	19,022,361	13,060,295
Contract assets	8	5,395,298	4,518,985
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		683,236	640,857
Derivative financial assets		24,413	12,056
Cash and bank balances	9	3,993,062	4,993,493
Total current assets		30,019,890	23,944,168
Total assets		39,789,665	33,199,751
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital		844,379	844,379
Share premium		605,421	605,421
Merger reserve		765,000	765,000
Other reserves	18	(90,123)	(141,186)
Retained earnings		11,185,644	9,346,417
Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company		13,310,321	11,420,031
Non-controlling interests		1,336,906	1,205,088
Net equity		14,647,227	12,625,119

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (continued)
as at 30 September 2025

	Notes	30 September 2025 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED'000 (Audited)
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		577,488	507,577
Borrowings	10	684,284	735,700
Deferred tax liabilities		775	16,120
Derivative financial liabilities		-	15,222
Lease liabilities	5	409,554	394,591
Total non-current liabilities		1,672,101	1,669,210
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	16,533,651	14,045,318
Contract liabilities		4,604,849	4,060,865
Derivative financial liabilities		-	11,375
Income tax payable	12	452,523	358,114
Borrowings	10	385,846	342,346
Bank overdraft	9	1,308,934	-
Lease liabilities	5	184,534	87,404
Total current liabilities		23,470,337	18,905,422
Total liabilities		25,142,438	20,574,632
Total equity and liabilities		39,789,665	33,199,751

To the best of our knowledge, the financial information included in the report fairly presents in all material respects the financial condition, results of operation and cash flows of the Group as of, and for, the periods presented in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Mohammed Thani Murshed Al Rumaithi
Chairman

Yasser Nasr Zaghloul
Group Chief Executive Officer

Sreemont Prasad Barua
Group Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025**

		<i>3 months period ended 30 September</i>		<i>9 months period ended 30 September</i>	
		<i>2025 AED '000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>2024 AED '000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>2025 AED '000 (unaudited)</i>	<i>2024 AED '000 (unaudited)</i>
Revenue from contracts with customers	13	7,173,242	6,391,734	20,545,448	18,518,034
Contract costs		(6,105,884)	(5,590,546)	(17,323,629)	(15,985,644)
GROSS PROFIT		1,067,358	801,188	3,221,819	2,532,390
Share of net results of equity accounted investees	6	22,821	(27,137)	64,965	16,789
General and administrative expenses		(112,451)	(56,803)	(263,085)	(198,297)
Finance income		36,704	43,066	138,655	120,279
Finance costs		(25,134)	(77,607)	(74,426)	(200,364)
Foreign currency exchange loss		(15,307)	(11,205)	(42,631)	(37,700)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		120,188	131,143	44,830	169,928
Other income, net		30,166	5,846	39,270	59,994
Profit before tax		1,124,345	808,491	3,129,397	2,463,019
Income tax expense	12	(115,411)	(77,538)	(365,843)	(270,789)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	14	1,008,934	730,953	2,763,554	2,192,230
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:					
Shareholders of the Company		921,844	699,624	2,540,062	2,159,377
Non-controlling interests		87,090	31,329	223,492	32,853
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		1,008,934	730,953	2,763,554	2,192,230
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	16	1.09	0.83	3.01	2.60

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025**

	<i>3 months period ended 30 September</i>		<i>9 months period ended 30 September</i>	
	<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>	<i>2024</i>	<i>2024</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	1,008,934	730,953	2,763,554	2,192,230
Other comprehensive (loss)/income				
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>				
Fair value (loss)/gain arising on hedging instruments during the period	(8,089)	(7,365)	42,500	(1,960)
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	8,481	(25,105)	17,843	(144,222)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	392	(32,470)	60,343	(146,182)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	1,009,326	698,483	2,823,897	2,046,048
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTBLE TO:				
Shareholders of the Company	924,889	668,269	2,591,125	2,014,311
Non-controlling interests	84,437	30,214	232,772	31,737
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	1,009,326	698,483	2,823,897	2,046,048

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.